DECEMBER 20, 2022 DOCUMENT 1

Jostens, Inc. | 7760 France Avenue South, Suite 400 | Minneapolis, MIN 55435 | 952-830-3300

/ Yearbook Agreement

Customer Customer

Name MANASQUAN ELEMENTARY SCHOQOL Phone (732)528-8810
C

UGN 163 BROAD ST, MANASQUAN, NJ 08736-2892

Contact Contact

Name Laura Wahl i (908) 528-8810

Contact

Role

Adviser Email lwahl@manasquanboe.org

The Customer has selected Jostens, Inc. to be their exclusive yearbook provider for the years identified below (the “Term”). The parties
agree as follows:

© Jostens and the Customer will work together to establish all yearbook specifications (including things such as size, copies and pages),
completion deadlines, price, and delivery schedules for each year during the Term and subject to the terms and conditions found at:

https:/ /jostens.secure force.com/terms?Lid=YBKUS

@ After this Agreement is signed, as the Customer’s exclusive yearbook provider Jostens will invest in and allocate resources to prowide
training and assistance to the Customer to help with the creation, production and marketing of the Customer’s yearhook, including
without limitation the planning, content, themne, layout, and merchandising.

© The Term of this Apreement is for the following years: 2024 through 2024

Additional Notes/Specifications Agreed Upon:

This Agreement is subject to acceptance by Jostens and to Jostens’ standard printing terms and conditions.

X g B bt Conar,

SIGNATURE OF CUSTOMER AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE OF JOSTENS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Mike Cannon Nov 28,2022
PRINTED NAME DATE PRINTED NAME DATE
X REp & 1757 JOB # 37806

SIGNATURE OF 2™ CUSTOMER AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE (IF REQUIRED)

PRINTED NAME DATE

Vession A.3 04-06-18 Confidential Page 1



DOCUMENT 2

MANASQUAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ACCOUNT
BANK RECONCILIATION
FOR THE MONTH ENDING November, 2022

RECORD
B BOOK
. ACCOUNT
BALANCE FORWARD | ] $ 46,082.83
Plus Receipts: i
o ) 4,630.53
SUB TOTAL: ] $ 51,613.36
) Less Expenditures: _ B .
Adj for Bank Error.; 7 B | . -
| ($1,013.00)
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE; B 5 50,600.36

Balance in Checking Account End Of November, 2022

_Mahasquan 7B'ank

Stop payment Reversal

Prior Year Check 5507 (orginal check# 5114)
Less Outstanding Checks:

<+

&+ & &

BANK
CHECKING
ACCOUNT

54,129.34

(9?98):
($3,519.00)

$  50,600.36




Manasquan Board of Education
Expenditure Summary
2022-23 November - Funds 22

Account Description Original Current Total Req Disbursed Outstanding Available Percent
Appropriation __ Appropriation _Encumbered _ Encumbered Used
22-401-100-600-02-100 GENERAL ACCOUNT -135.82 -135.82 135.82
22-401-100-600-02-101 ATHLETIC OFFICIAL -1,462.57 .00 -1,746.57 284.00 1,462.57
22-401-100-600-02-103 MES CHORUS -47.90 -47.90 47.90
22-401-100-600-02-171 CLASS OF 2012 =10 =10 .10
22-401-100-600-02-179 CLASS OF 2020 -2,956.24 -2,956.24 2,956.24
22-401-100-600-02-180 CLASS OF 2021 -1,044.19 -1,044.19 1,044.19
22-401-100-600-02-181 CLASS OF 2022 -692.26 -692.26 692.26
22-401-100-600-02-182 CLASS OF 2023 -13,393.60 .00 -13,393.60 .00 13,393.60
22-401-100-600-02-183 CLASS OF 2024 -1,441.70 -1,441.70 1,441.70
22-401-100-600-02-184 CLASS OF 2025 -1,950.95 .00 -1,850.95 .00 1,950.95
22-401-100-600-02-185 CLASS OF 2026 -950.79 -950.79 950.79
22-401-100-600-02-186 CLASS OF 2027 -661.96 -661.96 661.96
22-401-100-600-02-187 CLASS OF 2028 -1,133.38 -1,133.38 1,133.38
22-401-100-600-02-188 CLASS OF 2029 .00
22-401-100-600-02-189 CLASS OF 2030 -15.42 -15.42 15.42
22-401-100-600-02-190 CLASS OF 2031 .00
22-401-100-600-02-205 ART -167.03 -167.03 167.03
22-401-100-600-02-215 BAND -120.69 -120.69 120.69
22-401-100-600-02-225 DRAMA CLUB -4,020.94 -4,020.94 4,020.94
22-401-100-600-02-226 HISTORY -25.70 -25.70 25.70
22-401-100-600-02-227 HEALTH & WELLNESS -218.82 -218.82 218.82
22-401-100-600-02-240 INTEREST -440.75 -440.75 440.75
22-401-100-600-02-250 LIBRARY -827.78 -827.78 827.78
22-401-100-600-02-255 MATH CLUB -148.90 -148.90 148.90
22-401-100-600-02-270 NATIONAL JR HONOR SOCIETY -182.44 -182.44 182.44
22-401-100-600-02-280 NOON WHISTLE -1,720.71 -1,720.71 1,720.71
22-401-100-600-02-281 ROAD RUNNERS -495.50 -495.50 495.50
22-401-100-600-02-250 STUDENT COUNCIL -2/432.54 .00 -2432.54 .00 2,432.54
22-401-100-600-02-291 STEM -25.70 -25.70 25.70
22-401-100-600-02-295 TECHNOLOGY CLUB -205.58 -205.58 205.58
22-401-100-600-02-296 VIDEO PRODUCTION -25.70 -25.70 25.70
22-401-100-600-02-300 YEARBOOK -2,337.17 -2,337.17 2,337.17
22-401-100-600-02-310 STUDENT ACTIVITY -7,970.95 .00 -7,970.95 .00 7,970.95
22-401-100-600-02-320 ENVIRONMENTAL CLUB -2,8258.49 -2,829.49 2,829.49
22-401-100-600-02-321 WARRIOR ATHLETICS -78.84 -78.84 78.84
22-401-100-600-02-330 WARRIORS WARDROBE -154.25 -154.25 154.25
22 ES Student Activities totals: .00 .00 -50,316.36 .00 -50,600.36 284.00 50,316.36
© SchoolFi Page 1 of 2 12/2/2022 8:14am



Manasquan Board of Education
Expenditure Summary
2022-23 November - Funds 22

Account Description Original Current Total Req Disbursed Outstanding Available Percent
Appropriation _Appropriation  Encumbered Encumbered Used
Report Total: .00 .00 -50,316.36 .00 -50,600.36 284.00 50,316.36
© SchoolFi Page 2 of 2 12/2/2022 8:14am



INVESTMENT REPORT

(1) Earned Interest Previous Balance (General Funds):

Agency & Salary & Pelty Cash
Prior Month Adjustment
Checking Account Interest This Month:

Total Interest Earned to Date:

(2) Bank Reconciliation for November, 2022

BANK BALANCES

Manasquan Bank - Funds 10, 12, 20, 40

Manasquan Bank - Funds 30 #2

Manasquan Bank - Funds 10/31 - Shared Service Agreement
Manasquan Bank - Fund (60) Before/After School
Manasquan Bank - Fund (61) Manasquan Schools Development Fund
Manasquan Bank - Fund 90 (Payroll Agency)

Manasquan Bank - Fund 96 (Salary)

Manasquan Bank - FSA Account

Manasquan Bank - Unemployment Account

Manasquan Bank - Combined Scholarship

Manasquan Bank - Cafeteria

Manasquan Bank - Technology Device & Use Fee
Manasquan Bank - Staff Function Account

Plus Bank Adjustments and/or Deposit in Transit
Outstanding Checks-Funds 10, 12, 20, 30, 40 (General)
Oustanding Checks - Fund 60 (Before/After Care)
Oustanding Checks - Fund 61 (School Development Fund)
Outstanding Checks - Fund 62 (Cafeteria Account)
Outstanding Checks - Fund 23 (Combined Scholarship)
Outstanding Checks- Fund 90 (Payroll Agency)
Outstanding Checks- (Payroll)

Outstanding Checks - Fund 92 (Unemployment Account)
Outstanding Checks - Fund 93 (Staff Account)

Outstanding Checks - Fund 98 (FSA Account)

Outstanding Checks - Fund 91 (Technology Device & Use)
Total Bank Balances:

FUND BALANCES*
Governmental Funds
Fund 10 (General) $
Fund 10 (Capital Reserve)
Fund 10 (Maintenance Reserve)
Fund 20 (Special Project) fiad
Fund 30 (Capital Project)
Fund 31 (Capital Project)-Moved to Fund 10
Fund 40 (Debt Service)
Total Governmental Funds
Enterprise Funds
Before and After Care School Program (Fund 60)
Manasquan Schools Development Fund (Fund 61)
Cafeteria (Fund 62)
Total Enterprise Funds
Trust and Agency Funds
Combined Scholarship Account (Fund 23)
Payroll Agency (Fund 90)
Technology Device & Use Fee (Fund 91)
Unemployment Account (Fund 92)
Staff Function Account (Fund 93)
FSA (Fund 94)
Payroll (Fund 96)
Total Trust and Agency Funds

Total Fund Balances:

** As per Treasurer of School Monies Report.
*** Waiting for Federal Funding

*%

wk

$

20,713.41
0.00
0.00
11,019.36

bt P ADAY,

31,732.77

3,782,571.90
0.00

0.00
17,996.52
32,415.51
36,989.60
1,239.64
7,461.56
177,935.07
85,864.92
235,107.14
0.00
7,753.94
-1,388.79
-208,268.29
0.00

0.00

0.00
-5,850.00
-28,404.32
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
4,141,424.40

3,380,286.50
244,617.97
1,400.00
-106,238.25
0.00

0.00
59,411.09
3,679,477.31

17,996.52
25,915.51
235,115.14
279,027.17

80,014.92
8,514.79
0.00
177,935.07
7,753.94
7,461.56
1,239.64
282,919.92

4,141,424.40

DOCUMENT D
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DOCUMENT F

FOOD SERVICE FUND BALANCE -NOVEMBER, 2022

November, Y-T-D
CATRGQRY 2022 2022-2023
INCOME
Cash Sales 43,748.10 | 154,266.76
Paid Lunch 7,197.75 25,859.00
Refunds for Cash Sales - -
Catering 1,801.41 11,053.10
Catering Cancelled - -
Football 2,856.00 8,009.00
Interest on Deposit 535.55 1,648.49
Subsidiary Reimb- PBT - .
Subsidiary Reimb- SCA (Covid Reimburse) - 33,814.32
Subsidiary Reimb-Income 4,899.65 16,624.86
Rebate/Discounts - 59.24
TOTAL INCOME 61,038.46 | 251,334.77
EXPENSES
Other Board Expenses 2,821.67 60,732.25
Football Expenses 2,141.42 6,242.65
Simplified Culinary Services - Operation 56,615.77 | 191,059.55
Simplified Culinary Services - Start Up Cost - 7,766.94
TOTAL EXPENSES 61,578.86 | 265,801.39

|OVERALL TOTAL

I

(540.40)

(14,466.62)




MANASQUAN HIGH SCHOOL ACCOUNT DOCUMENT G
BANK RECONCILIATION
FOR THE MONTH ENDING NOVEMBER, 2022
RECORD BANK
BOOK CHECKING
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT
BALANCE FORWARD % 310,460.88
Plus Receipts: |
56232.14
$ -
SUB TOTAL: $ 366,693.02
Less Expenditures:
Expenditures $0.00
Checks ($18,194.41)
Payover of Interest $0.00 ©
$0.00
$0.00 |
Adj for Bank Errors 50.00
($18,194.41)
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE: 0§ 348,498.61
Balance in Eheckinaccourﬁ_End Of November, 2022 o - o
MANASQUAN BANK $ 362,679.66
Stop Payment Fee to be Reversed $ 25.00
Stop Payment Fee to be Reversed
3 -
Less Qutstanding Checks: $ (14,206.05)
b 348.498.61

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE:

0.00
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DECEMBER 202, 2022 DOCUMENT H

“VWHITMAN

Corporate Headquarters Tel: 732.390.5858 o Fax: 732.390.9496
100 Franklin Square Drive, Suite 200 www.whitmanco.com
Somerset, NJ 08873

November 10, 2022

Mr. Peter Crawley, Ed.D.

School Business Administrator / Board Secretary
Manasquan Public School District

169 Broad Street

Manasguan, New Jersey 08736

RE: Third Party Verification
Manasquan Public School District
169 Broad Street
Manasquan, New Jersey
Whitman Proposal #42823

Dear Mr. Crawley:
Thank you for the opportunity to prepare a proposal to review the Manasquan Public School
District Energy Savings Plan being completed by Honeywell. This proposal is based on a

Request for Quotation (RFQ) received on November 2, 2022.

Manasquan Public School District (hereinafter referred to as Client) consists of six buildings
which are included in the Energy Savings Plan (ESP).

Whitman assumes that the full Energy Savings Plan, design drawings, as-builts, testing results,
controls information, sequence of operations, etc., will be provided by Honeywell if Whitman is
selected.

The following buildings are included in the ESP:

Building Approximate Area (square feet)
Manasquan High School 212,220
Manasquan Elementary School 238,204
Administrative Building 2,050
Alternative School 2,201
Industrial Arts Building 4,920
Warehouse/Weight Room 1,850

1.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The Client is participating with the Energy Savings Program (ESP) as described in PL 2012,
¢.55 (PL 2009, c.4) and local finance notice 2009-11. The client is seeking proposals from N.J.
licensed professional engineering firms familiar with the International Performance
Measurement and Verification Protocol (IPMVP) to review the ESP for evaluating the

¢
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Mr. Peter Crawley, Ed.D.
Manasquan Public School District
Whitman Proposal #42823
November 10, 2022

Page 2

methodology of the calculations for the specific Energy Conservation Measures (ECMs) defined
in the Energy Savings Improvement Program. The ECMs considered are described in the ESP
generated by Honeywell.

Upon authorization to proceed, Whitman will provide the following tasks:

1.

Attend a kick-off meeting with the City of Manasquan School District staff and
representatives of the ESCO to confirm the scope of work.

Confirm the inventory of equipment within the facilities included in the ESP for a
general of building's conditions and operations.

Review the Energy Savings Improvement Program. Specifically, the defined ECMs.
Whitman will review the calculations outlined in the plan along with the associated
ECMs described for the purpose of determining that the plan was established and
compiled with sound measurement and verification protocols and that the calculations
were computed in accordance with the guidelines set forth in the IPMVP. Only the
methodology and integrity of the calculations will be evaluated. Whitman will not
confirm the actual savings. Honeywell is ultimately responsible for the savings.

Coordinate with the installing contractors, Honeywell, the school staff, etc. to clarify
any questions.

Whitman will provide a letter report summarizing our observations and findings.

Whitman will distribute our report and respond to comments. A final letter report
incorporating comments will be issued.

2.0 WORK SCOPE NOTES

1.

G:\Proposals\2022 Proposals\Manasquan Public School District - Third Party Verification P-42823\Manasquan Public School District - “
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The level of effort for the services herein is based on the described project scope of
work. In the event that substantial deviations from the proposed scope of work
described occur, or that client-oriented revisions requiring engineering redesign occur,
additional engineering fees may be required. Our scope of services and associated
fees will then need to be modified to reflect changes to identified project scope.

Whitman's fee is based on having prompt access to all areas in the buildings that are
covered in our scope of work. We have assumed that we will be accompanied by an
individual that is knowledgeable of the general operations of the systems and that will
have access to the appropriate spaces.

Whitman assumes that we will receive the ESP, design drawings, as-builts, testing
results, etc., and any other pertinent project information.

V
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Mr. Peter Crawley, Ed.D.
Manasquan Public School District
Whitman Proposal #42823
November 10, 2022
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4. All additional meetings, site visits or services requested by your office will be billed on
a time and expense basis according to the attached Fee Structure.

5. Whitman assumes that any field time will occur during regular business hours during
the week.

6. The Owner shall provide a licensed electrician to remove the front cover of electrical
panels as required by Whitman during our field visit. If the Owner cannot provide a
licensed electrician, Whitman can provide this service at an additional cost. If Whitman
provides this service, Whitman and its subconsultant will be held harmless for any
equipment damage or power loss.

7. Whitman assumes that we will receive the ESP calculations in electronic Excel format.

8. Any physical testing or commissioning activities are not included in this proposal.
Whitman shall neither perform nor witness any testing activities.

9. Whitman will not ensure the savings projected in the energy savings plan shall be
achieved, and thus not included as part of this proposal response.

10. The development of permit, bid and construction drawings is not included in this
proposal.

11. Building or engineering code review related to the existing building, or any changes
related to the proposed ECMs is not included in this proposal.
3.0 COST

Whitman proposes to provide the professional engineering services as described herein for a
lump sum fee, including reimbursable expenses, of $6,000.

A purchase Order for this amount, and a signed copy of this proposal, is required to initiate
work on this project.

4.0 FEE STRUCTURE

The fee structure for this work is included in Attachment 1 as part of this proposal and will be a
part of the Agreement between Client and Whitman.

50 PROPOSAL PERIOD

This proposal is valid for a period of 45 days.

G:\Proposals\2022 Proposals\Manasquan Public School District - Third Party Verification P-42823\Manasquan Public School District - “VWH ITM AN

Third Party Verification P-42823.doc



Mr. Peter Crawley, Ed.D.
Manasquan Public School District
Whitman Proposal #42823
November 10, 2022
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6.0 TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Whitman's Standard Terms and Conditions are included as Attachment 2 as part of this proposal
and will be a part of the Agreement between Client and Whitman.

7.0 SUMMARY

This proposal describes the services to be provided by Whitman to Client in Manasquan, New
Jersey. The cost to complete the Scope of Work is a lump sum fee of $6,000.

To initiate the Scope of Work, please return a signed copy of this proposal. Please contact me
if you have any questions regarding this proposal.

Very truly yours,

zh_ f

Edward Alonso, P.E., C.E.M., LEED AP.
Vice President of Business Development

EA/sb
Attachments
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Mr. Peter Crawley, Ed.D.
Manasquan Public School District
Whitman Proposal #42823
November 10, 2022

Page 5

PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE

The signature below, by a duly authorized representative of Client, indicates acceptance of
the referenced proposal and all attachments including the Terms and Conditions without
exception. Acceptance is limited to the terms stated in this proposal, and any additional or
different terms are rejected unless expressly agreed to in writing by Whitman.

Name, Title (please print)

Company Name (please print)

Signature Date

Phone Number

E-mail Address

Name & Address of Whom to Invoice:

Name, Title

Company Name

Street Address, City, State, Zip

Phone Number

E-mail Address
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ATTACHMENT 1

2022 ENGINEERING FEE STRUCTURE

Professional Service rates for Whitman's staff are as follows:

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CEO/President
Principal

Senior Vice President
Professional Engineer (PE)
Vice President

Director

Senior Project Manager
Project Manager
Senior Engineer
Project Engineer

Staff Engineer

CAD
Office Manager

The following Professional Service rates also apply to overtime work.

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Administrative Support

1. Administrative Services overtime work is billed at 1 ¥ standard billing rate.

2, Expert testimony for deposition or trial is billed at 1 /2 standard billing rate.

$400.00 per hour
$325.00 per hour
$325.00 per hour
$275.00 per hour
$250.00 per hour
$210.00 per hour
$175.00 per hour
$160.00 per hour
$150.00 per hour
$130.00 per hour
$120.00 per hour

$100.00 per hour
$ 85.00 per hour

$ 75.00 per hour

3. Labor billings include miscellaneous direct costs such as mobile phone usage, telephone calls, faxes,

copying, postage, computers, plotters, CAD systems and digital cameras.

4.  Daily Vehicle use will be invoiced at $200/day.

5. Large size color plots will be invoiced at $10.00/plot and large sized black/white plots will be invoiced at

$4.00/plot.
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ATTACHMENT 2

WHITMAN STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

1. AGREEMENT: This Agreement shall be between Whitman and the Client listed in the accompanying proposal (Client), and
shall consist of a Proposal and Standard Terms and Conditions. The Agreement shall become effective upon execution by
both Whitman and Client. Whitman will provide engineering services on behalf of Client as provided in the Scope of Work.
CLIENT is defined in the attached Proposal or Scope of Work.

2. CHANGES: This Agreement may be modified with the mutual consent of both parties. All modifications must be made in
writing and must be signed by Client and by Whitman. Facsimile, electronic authorization (such as e-mail) and electronic
signatures shall be sufficient in lieu of original signatures unless otherwise noted by Client.

3. TERMINATION: The obligation to provide services under this Agreement may be terminated by either party upon ten days
written notice. In the event of termination, Whitman will be paid for all services rendered and reimbursable expenses
incurred to the date of the termination and, in addition, all costs or expenses directly attributable to termination.

4, DELAYS: Whitman shall not be responsible to Client or to any other party for damages of any kind including, but not limited
to, lost revenues or business, or any consequential or incidental damages due to delays that were not reasonably
foreseeable, or due to delays that were foreseeable but not caused solely by Whitman's negligence or willful misconduct. In
the case of delays that are foreseeable, Whitman will notify the Client as to the nature and duration of such delay as soon as
the possibility of the delay becomes apparent to Whitman.

5. CLIENT'S RESPONSIBILITIES: It is Client’s responsibility to provide Whitman with all available information pertinent to the
project, including previous reports, site drawings, property deeds, title searches previous surveys and any other data or
information necessary for the accomplishment of the Scope of Work. Client is responsible for providing access to the site
and to on-site structures and for providing information on subsurface structures, utilities, chemicals, hazardous wastes and
hazardous materials that may affect Whitman's ability or safety in performing the agreed upon services. Client is responsible
to provide Whitman with as-built diagrams indicating locations of underground utilities in and around the designated work
area. If Whitman secures utility mark-outs, and Client cannot or fails to provide as-built information, Whitman will be held
harmless for any and all related utility damages. Whitman shall not be responsible nor liable for defects in work attributable
to Whitman's reliance upon or use of information, data, or drawings provided by Client, or by Client's failure to provide
information or access.

If requested by Whitman, the Client shall furnish evidence of its financial ability to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement.
In the absence of such assurance, Whitman shall have the right to seek payment in advance or to suspend work and/or
delay commencement of work until such assurance is received and accepted.

6. WHITMAN'S RESPONSIBILITIES: Whitman shall perform the Scope of Work provided in this Agreement in an expeditious
and professional manner and in accordance with professionally accepted practices and standards of care in the geographic
area and at the time in which the Scope of Work is performed. This warranty is in lieu of any and all other warranties, either
express or implied. Client recognizes that the limited nature of available data results in some uncertainty with respect to the
interpretation of site conditions, despite the use of due professional care.

Whitman shall be responsible for the management and supervision of subcontractors it retains to perform the Scope of Work
under this Agreement,

Whitman shall perform the Scope of Work as an independent contractor and shall have responsibility for and control over the
details and means of performing the Scope of Work. Whitman shall be subject to the directions of Client only with regard to
the scope of the services provided and the general results required.

7. SUBCONTRACTORS: Whitman shall employ subcontractors as necessary to perform the Scope of Work. The identity and
qualifications of all subcontractors shall be made known to Client upon request.

“VWI—HTMAN
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If Client elects to contract directly with any contractor or subcontractor, Client will be solely and completely responsible for
all charges and costs incurred for the contractor’s or subcontractor’s services. Client shall indemnify and hold harmless
Whitman from any and all claims, demands, damages, and liability resulting from the activities of any contractor,
subcontractor, employee or agent Client engages directly to perform services in connection with the project that is the
subject of this Agreement. Whitman reserves the right to refuse to work with any contractor or subcontractor who is not
qualified or properly certified for the work for which it has been engaged by Client.

8. EXISTING HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS: Whitman shall assume no liability for the existence of any hazardous or toxic
material (chemical or waste) or any other type of environmental hazard or pollution associated with Client's property or
operation, or for any release or discharge of such material which may occur during the performance of the Scope of Work. It
is understood that in performing the Scope of Work Whitman neither creates nor contributes to the creation of hazardous or
toxic material (chemical or waste) or any other type of environmental hazard or pollution.

9. CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES: Neither Whitman nor its subcontractors shall be liable for indirect, incidental or
consequential damages, such as loss of product, loss of use of equipment or facility, loss of anticipated profit or revenues,
non-operation or increased expense of operation, due to Whitman's or its subcontractors’ performance or nonperformance of
the Scope of Work.

10.HOLD HARMLESS: Client agrees to indemnify, save, and hold harmless Whitman, its officers and employees from any and
all claims and damages which are caused solely or in part by Client's, its agents’ or employees’ acts of negligence,
omissions, errors, intentional conduct, fraud or dishonesty, or that are caused by any hazardous or toxic material (chemical
or waste) or any other type of environmental hazard or pollution associated with the Client's property operation or that is
released or discharged during the performance of the Scope of Work.

11.LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION: Client agrees to limit Whitman’s liability to itself and to all other
parties, and to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Whitman, its employees and subcontractors, from any and all costs,
expenses, fees, losses, claims, demands, liabilities, suits, actions, and damages whatsoever, including attorney's fees,
arising out of or resulting from Whitman's negligent acts, errors or omissions, such that the total aggregate liability of
Whitman to all parties shall not exceed Whitman's applicable professional liability insurance coverage. Whitman shall be
liable to Client only for direct damages to the extent caused by Whitman's negligence or willful misconduct in the
performance of its services. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL WHITMAN BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT,
CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, OR FOR DAMAGES CAUSED BY CLIENT'S FAILURE TO
PERFORM ITS OBLIGATIONS.

12.INSURANCE COVERAGE: For the purpose of performing the Scope of Work, Whitman carries the following forms of
insurance coverage: Comprehensive General Liability Insurance, Professional Liability Insurance/Pollution Liability,
Automobile Liability, and Workmen's Compensation Insurance for all Whitman employees. Subcontractors to Whitman are
required to provide their own insurance coverage.

13.0WNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS: All drawings, reports, data and other project information developed in the execution of the
Scope of Work (the “Documents”) shall be the property of the Client upon full payment of Whitman's fees for the services
rendered. The Documents, however, are not intended or represented to be suitable for reuse by Client or others on
extensions of the Scope of Work or on any other project. Any use or reuse of the Documents without written approval,
verification, and adaptation by Whitman for the specific purpose intended will be a Client's sole risk and without liability to
Whitman or its subcontractors. Whitman may retain copies of the Documents for record purposes. Whitman will keep
laboratory data on file for five years following completion and delivery to Client and reserves the right to discard the data after
that time without notice to Client.

14.PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION: Whitman will use its best efforts to protect proprietary and
confidential information developed or provided by Client to Whitman during performance of the Scope of Work including, in
its discretion, notice to its employees to prevent unauthorized publication and disclosure.

15.PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS: Whitman shall be entitled to use, for promotional purposes, Client's name, a general
description of the services performed, and a general description of the project, unless requested by Client not to do so.

16.PAYMENT OF FEES & COLLECTION PROCESS: Clients are billed monthly or milestone by Whitman. Standard payment
is net 30 days upon receipt of invoice unless otherwise specified and explicitly agreed to by Whitman and client.

Whitman will follow the collections protocol as established by the following:
“ WHITMAN
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Payment Less than Net 10 days; 2% discount.

Payment over Net 45 days; Whitman's Project Manager will reach out to Client’s Project Manager.

Payment over Net 60 days; Whitman's Accounting personnel will reach out to Client's Accounting Personnel.
Payment over Net 90 days; Whitman's Attorney will reach out to Client in writing.

Payment over Net 120 days: Whitman will start legal proceedings. i.e. liens, collections, suits.

Any billing discrepancies must be brought to Whitman’s attention within 10 days of the invoice date or the
invoice will be considered approved.,

Whitman reserves the right to pre-bill Client for subcontracted services in order to guarantee prompt payment to
subcontractors. Whitman will assess a service charge of 1%% per month on any balance that remains due and owing 30
days following the date of the invoice. In the event that legal action is required by Whitman to effect collection, Client will be
responsible for the payment of reasonable expenses and attorneys’ fees incurred by Whitman in connection therewith.

17.UNFORESEEN OCCURRENCES: If, during the performance of services, any unforeseen condition or occurrence is
encountered which, in Whitman's judgment, significantly affects or may affect the services, the risk involved in providing the
services, or the recommended Scope of Work, Whitman will promptly notify Client. Subsequent to that notification, Whitman
may: a.) if practical, in Whitman's sole judgment, complete the original Scope of Work in accordance with the procedures
originally intended in the proposal;b.) agree with Client to modify the Scope of Work and the estimate of charges to include
study of the previously unforeseen conditions or occurrences, such revision to be in writing, facsimile, or electronic
authorizations (such as e-mail) (for less than $10,000), referencing the intial authorized proposal, and signed or electronically
authorized by the parties and incorporated herein; or c.) terminate the services effective on the date specified by Whitman in
writing.

18.CLAIMS: In the event that Client asserts a claim against Whitman at law or otherwise for any alleged error, omission, or
negligent or intentional act arising out of the performance of the Scope of Work, that cannot be mutually resolved without
resort to litigation, Client agrees to bring such claim to the exclusive jurisdiction of the State and Federal courts of the State
of New Jersey. If Client fails to prove such claim, then Client shall pay all costs incurred by Whitman in defending against
the claim, including, without limitation, personnel-related costs, attorneys' fees, court costs, and other claim-related
expenses, including, without limitation, costs, fees, and expenses of experts. Client agrees that for the purposes of this
Agreement, it shall be deemed to have failed to prove its claim when the judgment, if any, against Whitman in litigation is for
a sum of money less than that sum or value of services offered by Whitman to resolve the matter without litigation.

19.SURVIVAL: All obligations arising prior to the termination of this Agreement or completion of the activities to be performed
hereunder, and all provisions of this Agreement allocating responsibility or liability between Client and Whitman, shall survive
completion of the Scope of Work and termination of this Agreement. Whitman's failure to enforce any term, condition, or
provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of its right of enforcement, and Whitman reserves the right to
enforce any such term, condition, or provision at any time, subject to paragraph 20 of this Agreement. Without in any way
limiting the forgoing, the relationship between Whitman and Client shall terminate upon completion of the Scope of Work.

20.TIME BAR TO LEGAL ACTION: All legal actions by either party against the other for breach of this Agreement, or for the
failure to perform in accordance with the applicable standard of care, however denominated, shall be barred two (2) years
from the time claimant knew or should have known of the claim, but, in any event, no later than four (4) years from the
substantial completion of the Scope of Work.

21.AGREEMENT: Signature to this document by both Whitman and Client shall constitute an agreement by the parties to the
performance of the Scope of Work for the specified fees, under the Standard Terms and Conditions presented in this
document. Facsimile, electronic authorizations (such as e-mail) and electronic signatures shall be sufficient in lieu of original
signatures unless otherwise noted by Client. This Agreement shall be executed, governed, enforced, and interpreted in
accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.

“VWI—IITMAN
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DECEMBER 20, 2022

GAMEDAY

ATHLETIC TRAINING SERVICES

Contract for Services

This contract is made on 12/01/2022 between SD Gameday, LLC-a New Jersey Limited Liability Company hereinafter
referred to as "COMPANY" and Manasquan High School hereinafter referred to as "CLIENT", Both parties agree to
be legally bound by the terms of this contract as they are listed below:

RESPONSIBILITIES OF COMPANY

COMPANY will assign one (1) NJ-licensed, BOC-certified and individually-insured Athletic Trainer to CLIENT on a per
diem basis as available:

- Specific Days and Hours To Be Determined by CLIENT or their designee

The assigned Athletic Trainer(s) has the following credentials on file with COMPANY and can be provided to CLIENT
upon request:

- NJ Board of Medical Examiners Athletic Training License

- National BOC certification

- Professional Liability Insurance (minimum $1,000,000/$3,000,000 of coverage)

- Professional Rescuer/Healthcare Provider CPR/AED certification

- Professional Resume

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE ASSIGNED ATHLETIC TRAINER(S)

The assigned Athletic Trainer(s) is an independent contractor who will practice Athletic Training according to the rules
and regulations of the Athletic Training Practice Act of the state that issued the Athletic Training License. The
assigned Athletic Trainer will comply with CLIENT policies and procedures under the direction of CLIENT.

Documentation

Al injuries, procedures and treatments will be documented accordingly by the assigned Athletic Trainer(s)
and kept on file by COMPANY. These records shall be made available to CLIENT upon request.

Ref  Medical £ ion/N .
If for any reason treatment by the assigned Athletic Trainer(s) is refused or if the assigned Athletic Trainer's
recommendations are not followed, the assigned Athletic Trainer(s) and COMPANY shall not be held liable
for any damages that occur as a result of the refused treatment and/for noncompliance of the persons
treated.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF CLIENT

Whenever possible, CLIENT shall provide the assigned Athletic Trainer(s), either directly or via COMPANY, any and
all driving directions, facility maps, parking passes and/or instructions, facility emergency action plans, facility security
information and any other information needed to provide appropriate medical care in a safe and professional matter.
CLIENT shall provide the COMPANY advanced notice of all events needing coverage. COMPANY will not be able to
guarantee coverage without a minimum of 48 (FORTY-EIGHT) hours advanced notice

: ; {E | Defibillat
CLIENT must provide to the assigned Athletic Trainer(s) an adequate amount of injury ice as well as an
automated external defibrillator (AED).

EEE SCHEDULE

The fee for athletic training coverage will be as follows:
e Wil follow accompanying fee schedule.

DOCUMENT I



GAMEDAY

ATHLETIC TRAINING SERVICES

Contract for Services

PAYMENT

Upon completion of the assignment, COMPANY will invoice CLIENT via electronic mail to CLIENT representative
listed below. Payment is due within 30 (thirty) days of the date of invoice. Payment must be sent to:

SD Gameday LLC

218 Mountain Way

Lyndhurst NJ 07071
In the event payments are not received by Setvice Provider within 30 days after becoming due, Service Provider
may:

(i)charge interest on any such unpaid amounts at a rate of 5% per month or, if lower, the maximum amount
permitted under applicable law, from the date such payment was due until the date paid; and
(ii)suspend performance for all Services until payment has been made in full,

In the event CLIENT account is referred to a collection agency and/or law firm, CLIENT will be liable for all costs
which would be incurred as if the debt is collected in full, including legal demand costs.

CANCELLATION/RESCHEDULING OF EVENTS

For inclement weather: If an event is canceled or postponed due to inclement weather, NO fee is due to the
COMPANY If CLIENT notifies the COMPANY three (3) or more hours prior to the scheduled start of the event.
Otherwise, the full fee shall be due and owing to COMPANY. If an event is delayed due to inclement weather but
resumes during the same day, the stoppage time will be charged at 50% of the regular hourly rate for services.

For all other cancellations: For any other event cancellation, regardless of the reasan for the cancellation, NO fee is
due to the COMPANY if CLIENT notifies the COMPANY 24 hours or more prior to the event's scheduled start time.
Otherwise, the full fee is due and owing to the COMPANY,

The COMPANY will work in good faith to reschedule any postponed event to a later date but makes no warranties or
representations that it will be able to honor the same terms of this agreement.

NON-DISCLOSURE

Except as required by the New Jersey Open Public Records Act, all details of the contract are not to be disclosed
with the assigned Athletic Trainer(s).

X X

Signature - CLIENT Representative Signature-SD Gameday LLC Representative
Date: Date: 12/01/2022

Printed Name: Printed Name: Sean Gadino, MS, ATC, PTA, CES

Position: Position: Managing Partner - SD Gameday, LLC
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GAMEDAY

ATHLETIC TRAINING SERVICES

Billing Email address

Contract for Services




GAMEDAY

ATHLETIC TRAINING SERVICES

Fee Schedule 8/1/22 to 6/30/23

HS Sport Fee
Baseball S 125.00
Basketball S 125.00
Field Hockey S 125.00
Varsity Football (game only) S 235.00
Sub Varsity Football (game only) S 185.00
Football (w/ prep - early arrival and pregame taping) S 390.00
Gymnastics-Duel Meet S 160.00
Gymnastics-Invitational S 60.00/HR/AT
Ice Hockey S 125.00
Indoor Track S 285.00
Lacrosse S 125.00
Outdoor Track S 285.00
Soccer S 125.00
Softhall S 125.00
Swimming S 170.00
Tennis (match) S 170.00
Tennis (Tounament) $ 60.00/HR/AT
Volleyball (Single Match) S 125.00
Werestling (Single) S 125.00
Wrestling (Single JV/Varsity) S 195.00
Wrestling (Tri) S 350.00
Wrestling (Quad) S 390.00
XC S 175.00

Athletic Training-Practices only $60/HR (3 hr Minimum)

Short Notice (less than 24 hrs) 5 25.00
! Middle School Sports S 105.00




